

## Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Recognizing the August 2017 filming of *Modern Family* in South Lake Tahoe

**WHEREAS**, *Modern Family* is an American television mockumentary family sitcom which premiered on September 23, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, Modern Family has won a total of 22 Emmy Awards, including Outstanding Comedy Series in each of its first five years, Outstanding Supporting Actor in a Comedy Series four times, as well as Outstanding Supporting Actress in a Comedy Series twice. It also won Golden Globe Award for Best Television Series – Musical or Comedy in 2011; and,

WHEREAS, On May 10, 2017 the series was renewed for its ninth and tenth season; and,

**WHEREAS**, The ninth season premiere was filmed in El Dorado County making a positive economic impact in our county and bringing awareness to our beautiful Lake Tahoe through sharing on social media promotions; and,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED**, the Board of Supervisors, of the County of El Dorado, do hereby recognize and thank the cast and crew of *Modern Family* for coming here and allowing our beautiful county be a part of one of television's top rated series. In addition, we would like to express our sincere appreciation to *Modern Family* for supporting and helping our Women's Community Fund to be held at the Lake Tahoe Resort Hotel on Wednesday, September 27, 2017 from 7:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m.

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:	
Deputy Clerk	